notification-no-06-2017

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL)
JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOMS HOUSE
NHAVA SHEVA, TALUKA – URAN
CFS MANAGEMENT CELL
DISTRICT – RAIGAD, PIN- 400 707

F. No.: S/5-Gen-124/2017-18 CFS M. Cell Date: 31/05/2017

CUSTOMS NOTIFICATION NO.06/2017

In exercise of the powers conferred on me under Section 8(a) of the Customs Act, 1962, I, Subhash Agrawal, Commissioner of Customs (General), Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Nhava Sheva, hereby notify the Parking Plaza/Holding Area of M/s. Nhava Sheva International Container Terminal Pvt. Ltd located at Parking Area No 4, Village- Nhava Sheva, Taluka- Uran, Distt. -Raigad., Maharashtra of M/s. Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust. as a place for loading of export goods subject to the strict observance of the Provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and other instructions issued in this behalf by the Government of India or Commissioner of Customs, Jawaharlal Nehru Customs House, from time to time.

Further, under Section 8(b) of the Customs Act, 1962, I, Subhash Agrawal, Commissioner of Customs (General) hereby specify the limits of the Customs Area comprising the above Parking Plaza/Holding Area of Nhava Sheva International Container Terminal Pvt. Ltd located at Parking Area No. 4, Village- Nhava Sheva, Taluka- Uran, Distt. -Raigad., Maharashtra admeasuring approximately 60000 SQM (6 Hectares), as under:

EAST : Proposed JNPT SEZ Plot WEST : Proposed JNPT SEZ Plot

NORTH : M/s. Speedy Multimodes CFS Plot

SOUTH : Mangrove and Sea Channel

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred on me under Section 45(1) and 141 (2) of the Customs Act, 1962, I, Subhash Agrawal, Commissioner of Customs (General), Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Mumbai Zone-II, Nhava Sheva hereby appoint M/s. Nhava Sheva International Container Terminal Pvt. Ltd to be the Custodian of the Export Cargo brought into said Parking Plaza/Holding Area of Nhava Sheva International Container Terminal Pvt. Ltd. (NSICT), located at Parking Area No. 4, Village- Nhava Sheva, Taluka- Uran, Distt. -Raigad, Maharashtra, for examination, registration of goods, inspection and completion of other Customs formalities till exportation through any of the Port Terminals in the jurisdiction of JNCH .

(SUBHASH AGRAWAL) Commissioner of Customs (NS- G) Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone-II, JNCH, Sheva.
- 2. The Commissioner of Customs, NS-I,II,III,IV and V Zone-II, JNCH, Sheva.
- 3. DC/EDI for uploading on JNCH website.
- 4. Office Copy.